
Salt Lake Area Technical Advisory Committee (TAC) 
October 16, 2024 2:00 PM 

Meeting Minutes 
[Meeting recording is available.] 

1.​ Action Item: August 7, 2024 Meeting Minutes – Dan Johnson (by invitation) 

[Ben White was excused and Matthew Shipp had to leave early] 

Motion – Coby Wilson, WVC 
Second – Matthew Shipp, Cottonwood Heights 
Approved 

 
2.​ Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) Business - Ben Wuthrich 

a.​ Board Modification - WVC transit hub project at 3650 South (Lancer Way) was originally 

estimated at $8.0M.  It is now estimated to cost an additional $3.0M.  WVC has secured $1.7M 

and is requesting an additional $1.25M from Surface Transportation Program (STP) funds to 

complete the project. 

Motion – Alma Haskell, UTA 
Second – Keith Ludwig, Midvale 
Approved 
 

a.​ Review: List of “Letters of Intent” Received 

b.​ Letters of Intent:  Ben Wuthrich of WFRC shared the following list of letters of intent for TIP 

projects.  

 https://drive.google.com/file/d/1KaPu89wndDF3cN48V2oF2I2dbWtDV-Xd/view?usp=drive_link 

Please contact Ben if you intended to include a project that is not included on this list. 

2.​ B&C Roads Discussion - Chris Potter 

B&C road funds help with construction and maintenance of city and county roads.  State gas tax 

revenues are divided between local governments and UDOT, with 30% going to local 

governments (B&C class roads) and 70% going to UDOT for state roads.  In 1998, the 

responsibility of measuring and reporting lane miles for each city and unincorporated county 

was shifted from the State to the individual cities and counties. 

B&C funds are distributed every two months using a formula that is 50% population and 50% 

road miles.  Paved, gravel, and dirt roads are weighted 5, 2, and 2 respectively.  In lieu of gas tax, 

EV’s are assessed a per/mile user fee or a flat fee at the time of registration. 

3.​ UTA TDM Annual Report - Michael Goldman 

UTA maintains a staff of 11 people for the Rideshare program.  About 50% of Rideshare expenses 

are covered by CMAQ funds.   Rideshare has 106 vanpools in the Weber/Davis area and 207 in 

the Salt Lake area.  UTA has not requested CMAQ assistance for a number of years, but UTA will 

be requesting funds for expansion this year.  

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1KaPu89wndDF3cN48V2oF2I2dbWtDV-Xd/view?usp=drive_link


4.​ ITS Annual Report - Matt Luker 

UDOT now has 5,791 state and local traffic signals that are connected to the Traffic Operations 

Center.  This is a 27% increase since 2019.  CCTV cameras are being upgraded to digital.   

Future ITS projects include the I-15 project from SLC to Farmington.  New CCTV cameras will be 

deployed on Bangerter Highway and Mountain View Corridor. 

5.​ Green Bike Annual Report – Cameron Ariano 

Green Bike started in SLC 12 years ago and expanded to the Ogden area in 2022.  Bike use in 

2024 increased by 50% over 2023.  E-bikes are proving to be especially popular.  Plans are to 

expand in 2025 by 5-10 stations, particularly those adjacent to transit stations and bike trails.  

Expanding to college campuses in Salt Lake City and Ogden is a priority for the future. 

6.​ Holladay City Presentation - Jared Bunch 

Holladay is mostly a residential community with 35,000 residents.  City revenue relies on sales 

tax, but by 2008 the Cottonwood Mall was closed which put serious constraints on city budgets.  

Property taxes and stormwater fees were increased to provide revenues for needed 

infrastructure maintenance.  In 2024 the City was able to bond for $18M for needed storm drain 

and bridge projects. 

7.​ Proposed 2025 TAC Schedule - Ben Wuthrich 

TAC meetings are planned for 6 different months in 2025.  Meetings will be hybrid (virtual and 

in-person options) except the March meeting to recommend projects to be funded in the TIP will 

be in-person only.   The Salt Lake TAC meetings will continue to be held at the WFRC office. 

8.​ Action Item: Vote on Vice Chair - Dan Johnson 

Nomination – Dan Johnson nominated Coby Wilson of West Valley City to serve as Vice Chair for 

2025. 

Motion - Bill Baranowski, SLC 
Second – Keith Ludwig, Midvale 
Approved 
 

9.​ Other Business & Adjournment - Dan Johnson 

a.​ Next Meeting: January 15, 2025 

a.​ City Presentation and Meeting Refreshments - Midvale City 

Adjourned 

 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1KcJzfYt9WNVVjS-3BVCOsEnSfJ6jIsFS/view?usp=drive_link


Attendance Roll 

Salt Lake Technical Advisory Committee 
Date   _16 October, 2024                 __ 

Please check your name or add it to the list below and update your contact information if needed. 

 

√ 

Name Organization Phone E-mail 

X Baranowski, Bill Salt Lake City   

 Barnes, Kent Salt Lake County   

 Beim, Alex UTA 801.287.9105 abeim@rideuta.com 

 Bennion, Wayne WFRC 801.363.4250  wbennion@wfrc.org 

 Billings, Kip WFRC 801.363.4250  kbillings@wfrc.org 

 Bowers, Jonathan Herriman City 801.597.0012 jbowers@herriman.org 

 Brower, Kyle Riverton City  kbrower@rivertonutah.gov 

X Bunch, Jared Holladay   

X Cameron, Brad UDOT   

 Cooley, Scott Draper 801.656.6566 Scott.cooley@draper.ut.us 

x Draney, Kendall UDOT   

 Ellis, Shane SL County  sellis@slco.org 

 Fazio, Michael Bluffdale 801.849.9430 mfazio@bluffdale.com 

 Ginsberg, Adam Cottonwood Heights 801.571.9414 aginsberg@ch.utah.gov 

X Goldman, Michael UTA 801.287.2065 mgoldman@rideuta.com 

 Greenwood, Shane South Jordan 801.254.3742 sgreenwood@sjc.utah.gov  

X Haskell, Alma UTA 801.741.8813 ahaskell@rideuta.com 

X Hernandez, Rosie WFRC   

 Johner, Jory WFRC   

X Johnson, Dan WVC 801.963.3228 Daniel.johnson@wvc-ut.gov  
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 Klavano, Brad South Jordan 801.254.3742 bklavano@sjc.utah.gov 

 Kump, Ryan Sandy 801.568.2962  rkump@sandy.utah.gov 

X Ludwig, Keith Midvale 801.256.2574 ludwigk@midvale.com 

x Meli, Nando Stockton   

 Miller, John Millcreek 801.214.2719 jmiller@millcreek.us 

X Mitton, Addison Bluffdale   

 Moore, Brian Riverton City 801.208.3153 bmoore@rivertoncity.com 

 Nielson, Jeremy South Jordan 385.258.6490 jnielsen@sjc.utah.gov 

 Norlem, Chris SL City 801.535.6289 Chris.norlem@slcgov.com 

 Peters, Helen SL County 385.468.4860 hpeters@slco.org 

x Ray, Jeff West Valley City   

 Roolf, Becka SLC 801535.7274 beckaroolf@slcgov.com 

 Sabula, Julianne SLC 801.535.6678 Julianne.sabula@slcgov.com 

 Shipp, Matthew Cottonwood Heights 801.616.6636 mshipp@ch.utah.gov 

 Terry, Bryce Herriman City 385.221.4706 bterry@herriman.org 

 Thomas. Blake Herriman City 801.891.8644 bthomas@herriman.org 

 VanWagenen, Hugh WFRC 801.363.4250  

 Ward, Britney Sandy 801.376.3401 bward@sandy.utah.gov 

 White, Ben Taylorsville 801.963.5400 bwhite@taylorsvilleut.gov 

X Wilson, Coby WVC 801.963.3204 Coby.wilson@wvc-ut.gov 

X Wuthrich, Ben WFRC 801.363.4250 bwuthrich@wfrc.org 

 Zawislak, Chris Murray City 801.270.2433 czawislak@murray.utah.gov 
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Virtual Attendance, October 16, 2024 

Salt Lake Area 

Adam Ginsberg 
Alivia Vaughns, UTA  
Angelo Calacino, SLCo Parks & Rec  
Becka Roolf  
Brian Moore, West Jordan  
Brian Preece 
Britney Ward  
Bryce Terry 
Chad Anderson, PE - Salt Lake County Engineering  
Chris Norlem, SLC  
Chris Zawislak  
Dillon Bliler  
Jamie Dansie, SL County  
J Miller  
Jeremy Nielson  
Kip Billings, WFRC  
Madison Aviles, WFRC 
Matt Cassel 
Matt Luker  
Matt Shipp 
Nathan Page, Riverton City  
Rex Harris 
Ryan Kump  
Sarah Lawless, WFRC  
Tracy Young 
Trae Stokes, Murray City  
Wayne Bennion, WFRC  
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